

20-3520-cr(L), 20-3789-cr(CON)

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

ALLISON MACK, KATHY RUSSELL, LAUREN SALZMAN,
NANCY SALZMAN, AKA Perfect,

Defendants,

KEITH RANIERE, AKA Vanguard, CLARE BRONFMAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CLARE BRONFMAN

DANIEL R. KOFFMANN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

– and –

RONALD S. SULLIVAN, JR.
RONALD SULLIVAN LAW PLLC
1300 I Street NW, Suite 400E
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 935-4347

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Clare Bronfman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BOTH IN FINDING THAT CLARE BRONFMAN WAS WILLFULLY BLIND TO DOS AND IN PUNISHING HER ON THAT BASIS.	6
A. The District Court Clearly Erred When It Found Ms. Bronfman Was Willfully Blind To DOS.....	6
1. The government’s tortuous reconstruction of the district court’s statement of reasons contradicts the record.....	6
2. The government’s failure to defend the district court’s willful-blindness finding is a concession that it is clearly erroneous.....	12
3. The government’s concession renders its responses to Ms. Bronfman’s Guidelines and unfair-surprise arguments irrelevant.....	12
B. The District Court’s Erroneous Willful-Blindness Finding Requires Vacatur.	16
C. This Court Should Reject The Government’s Suggestion That Ms. Bronfman May Be Punished Based On Conduct For Which She Bears No Culpability.....	21
II. CLARE BRONFMAN’S 81-MONTH SENTENCE CREATES UNWARRANTED SENTENCING DISPARITIES THAT AMOUNT TO PROCEDURAL ERROR.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Earley v. Murray</i> , 451 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	12, 17
<i>Graham v. Fla.</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	22
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	25
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Aldeen</i> , 792 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. Brass</i> , 527 F. App’x 70 (2d Cir. 2013)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Cossey</i> , 632 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 792 F. App’x 842 (2d Cir. 2019)	17, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Delacruz</i> , 862 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Esso</i> , 486 F. App’x 200 (2d Cir. 2012)	26, 28
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 894 F.3d 764 (6th Cir. 2018)	15

United States v. Garcia-Perez,
9 F.4th 48 (1st Cir. 2021).....25

United States v. Halliday,
672 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2012)18

United States v. Harper,
374 F. App’x 124 (2d Cir. 2010)28

United States v. Horta-Alvarez,
712 F. App’x 913 (11th Cir. 2017) 10, 18

United States v. Kozeny,
667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011).....8

United States v. Millan-Isaac,
749 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2014).....15

United States v. Mumuni,
946 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 26, 27

United States v. Philippe,
842 F. App’x 685 (2d Cir. 2021)12

United States v. Rivera,
799 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2015).....24

United States v. Rivera-Santiago,
919 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2019).....25

United States v. Seabrook,
968 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 15, 18

United States v. Warren,
771 F. App’x 637 (6th Cir. 2019)25

United States v. Wills,
476 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2007).....25

United States v. Zitlalpopoca-Hernandez,
495 F. App’x 833 (9th Cir. 2012)24

Statutory Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 4, 11, 14, 24, 25 26, 28

Additional Authorities

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2L1.1..... 14, 25
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3E1.1.....14
